QRDINANCE NO. 2254

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON, VACATING THAT CERTAIN PORTION OF 5TH STREET LYING BETWEEN BLOCKS 115 AND 116 OF BURKE AND FARRAR'S DIVISION NO. 27, SAID AREA TO BE LOCATED IN APPROXIMATELY THE MIDDLE OF THE PROPOSED KIRKLAND JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL.

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2235 heretofore adopted by the City Council of the City of Kirkland, dates were set for public hearing upon the proposed vacation of that certain portion of 5th Street as more fully hereinafter described, and

WHEREAS, due and proper notice of said hearings was provided in accordance with law, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to City of Kirkland Resolution No. 2181 concerning environmental policy and the State Environmental Policy Act an Environmental Assessment sheet has been submitted to the City, reviewed by the responsible official of the City of Kirkland, and a Negative Declaration reached, and said Environmental Assessment sheet and Declaration have been available and accompanied the proposed street vacation through its entire review process, and

WHEREAS, following said public hearing held April 1, 1974, votes of the City Council were taken favoring said street vacation, and,

WHEREAS, it appears desirable and to the best interests of the City, its residents and property owners abutting thereon, that that portion of 5th Street herein applied for be vacated,

NOW, THEREFORE, The City Council of the City of Kirkland do ordain as follows:

Section 1. The following specifically described portion of street located within Burke and Farrar's Kirkland Addition to the City of Seattle, Division No. 27, and more particularly described as follows: "That certain portion of 5th Street lying within Blocks 115 and 116 of Burke and Farrar's Division No. 27 bounded on the north by 19th Avenue and on the south by 18th Avenue, all within Kirkland, King County, Washington, be and the same hereby is vacated.

Section 2. That this approval shall be subject to the following conditions:

- (1) An easement is hereby reserved by the City of Kirkland for the purpose of utility installation and repair over the entire area to be vacated.
- (2) That both entrances to 5th Street be signed for school access and emergency vehicles only, and the street is not to be blocked off from access by emergency or patrol vehicles.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in force and take effect five days from and after its passage by the Council and publication as required by law.

PASSED BY the Kirkland City Council on the First day of April 1974.

SIGNED in authentication thereof on the first day of April ,1974.

Mayor

ATTEST:

Director of Administration and Finance

(ex officio City Clerk)

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Recorded: Dir. of Records & Elections

May 14, 1974 #7405140440